

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Case No. 01-1859-CIV  
SEITZ

---

IRVING ROSNER, et al., )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
Defendant. )  
 )

---

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO  
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES OF FACT .....	2
I. Facts Necessary to Determination of Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	2
A. Whether Property Belonging to Plaintiffs Came into the United States' Possession (For Standing Determination) .....	2
B. Whether Any Conduct by the United States Led Plaintiffs to Miss the Applicable Filing Deadline (For Statute of Limitations) .....	3
C. When Plaintiffs Reasonably Could Have Exercised Due Diligence to Learn about the Gold Train (For Statute of Limitations) .....	5
II. Additional Facts Relevant to Background and Merits of Plaintiffs' Claims .....	6
A. Whether the Gold Train Property That Came into U.S. Possession Was Identifiable as to Individual Ownership .....	6
B. Whether Gold Train Property that Came into U.S. Possession was Identifiable as to National Origin .....	8
C. Whether the United States Promised Officials of the Axis Hungarian Government That it Would Safeguard Gold Train Property until it Could Be Returned to the Jews from Whom it Was Confiscated .....	10
D. The United States' Efforts to Safeguard the Gold Train Property .....	11
E. Scope of and Authority for the Requisitioning of Property from the Gold Train .....	12
F. Why the United States Decided to Turn over Gold Train Property to the IGCR .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	15
A. Factual Determination for Fed. R. Civ. 12(b)(1) .....	16

B.	Each Plaintiff Must Establish Standing .....	16
1.	None of the Plaintiffs Has Constitutional Standing .....	17
a.	Because the Government Presents a Factual Challenge to Standing, Plaintiffs Cannot Rely on Mere Allegations .....	18
b.	Plaintiffs Cannot Prove That Their Property Was on Gold Train When the Army Took Control of the Train .....	19
c.	The United States Was under No Deadline to Decide the Property’s Disposition .....	25
d.	Plaintiffs from the Annexed Territories Would Not Have Benefitted from a Restitution to Hungary .....	27
e.	Plaintiffs’ Burden of Establishing Standing is not Lessened Due to the Passage of Time .....	27
f.	Plaintiffs Establish No Basis for Application of Spoliation Principles .....	28
2.	Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Criteria for Exception to the General Prohibition Against Third-Party Standing .....	31
C.	Equitable Principles Do Not Warrant Permitting Plaintiffs’ Otherwise Time-Barred Claims to Proceed .....	34
1.	Compliance with Applicable Statute of Limitations is a Condition of this Court’s Jurisdiction .....	34
2.	Neither the Equitable Tolling Doctrine nor the Accrual Suspension Rule Justifies Plaintiffs’ Late Filing .....	37
a.	Equitable Tolling .....	37
b.	Suspension of Accrual Date .....	44
D.	The APA Does Not Permit Review for the Claims Plaintiffs Assert under It .....	46
E.	The Little Tucker Act Does Not Provide A Waiver of Sovereign Immunity for Plaintiffs’ International Law Claims .....	50

II.	The First Amended Complaint Fails To State a Claim upon which Relief May Be Granted .....	51
A.	Rule 12(g) Does Not Protect Plaintiffs from Judicial Review of the First Amended Complaint .....	51
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by International Agreements .....	54
1.	The Treaty of Peace Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	55
2.	The 1973 Settlement Agreement Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	59
C.	This Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Takings Claim with Prejudice .....	60
D.	The Claim for Breach of Implied-In-Fact Contract Cannot Succeed .....	63
E.	Plaintiffs’ International Law Count Fails To State a Claim .....	63
1.	<u>Rasul v. Bush</u> Has No Bearing on Plaintiffs’ International Law Cause of Action .....	63
2.	<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> Confirms that Plaintiffs’ International Law Count Fails To State a Claim upon which Relief May Be Granted .....	64
F.	Plaintiffs’ Illegal Exaction Count Fails To State a Claim .....	66
G.	Plaintiffs’ Count for Violation of Executive Regulations or Military Rules Fails To State a Claim .....	68
	CONCLUSION .....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adkins v. United States</u> , 68 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	70
<u>Aleutco Corp. v. United States</u> , 244 F.2d 674 (3d Cir. 1957) .....	44
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	32, 33
<u>Amato v. Wilentz</u> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	34
<u>American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno</u> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	33
<u>American Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. OSHA</u> , 182 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	17, 18
<u>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess</u> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	65
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chase Manhattan Bank</u> , 658 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	66
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</u> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	66
<u>Bashir v. Amtrak</u> , 119 F.3d 929 (11th Cir.1997) .....	28, 32
<u>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</u> , 20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	36
<u>Bennet v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	19
<u>Bieregu v. Ashcroft</u> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	65
<u>Bischoff v. Osceola Cty.</u> , 222 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	18, 19
<u>Blickenstaff v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co. Short Term Disability Plan</u> , __ F.3d __, 2004 WL 1770467 (7th Cir. Aug. 9, 2004) .....	61
<u>Bluth v. Laird</u> , 435 F.2d 1065 (4th Cir. 1970) .....	70
<u>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</u> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	38
<u>Bolchos v. Darrel</u> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795) .....	67
<u>Bost v. Federal Express Corp.</u> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	41, 43, 46
<u>Brown v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</u> , 610 F. Supp. 76 (S.D. Fla. 1985) .....	53, 54
<u>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R.</u> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) .....	44, 47

<u>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</u> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....	17
<u>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare</u> , 920 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	43, 44
<u>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</u> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989) .....	54, 55
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</u> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	69
<u>Chung v. Department of Justice</u> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	44
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	50
<u>Compagnoni v. United States</u> , 173 F.3d 1369 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<u>Cuban Am. Bar Ass'n, Inc. v. Christopher</u> , 43 F.2d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	62
<u>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</u> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<u>Disconto Gessellschaft v. Umbreit</u> , 208 U.S. 570 (1908) .....	63
<u>Dreyfus v. Von Finck</u> , 534 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	70
<u>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</u> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Fed Cir. 1967) .....	67
<u>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</u> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999) .....	55
<u>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</u> , 157 F. Supp.2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....	17
<u>Feliciano v. Laird</u> , 426 F.2d 424 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	70
<u>Ferreiro v. United States</u> , No. 96-4963 (11th Cir. Sept. 30, 1997) .....	44
<u>First Alabama Bank N.A. v. United States</u> , 981 F.2d 1226 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	40, 41
<u>Franconia Assoc. v. United States</u> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....	35, 37
<u>Frazer v. United States</u> , 288 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	40
<u>Furnes v. Reeves</u> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	44
<u>Gammill v. United States</u> , 727 F.2d 950 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	70
<u>Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell &amp; Assoc.</u> , 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<u>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Baker</u> , 953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	66

<u>Harris v. Evans</u> , 20 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<u>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas</u> , 885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	32
<u>Herrera v. United States</u> , 222 U.S. 558 (1912) .....	58
<u>Hijo v. United States</u> , 194 U.S. 315 (1904) .....	57
<u>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</u> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	40
<u>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</u> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	42
<u>Japanese War Notes Claimants Assoc. v. United States</u> , 373 F.2d 356 (Ct. Cl. 1967) .....	45, 46
<u>Jifry v. FAA</u> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	62
<u>Johnson v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Georgia</u> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<u>Johnson v. Eisentrager</u> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	62, 63
<u>Justice v. United States</u> , 6 F.3d 1474 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	37, 38
<u>Kadic v. Karadzic</u> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	65
<u>Kalamazoo Spice Extraction Co. v. Provisional Military Gov't of Socialist Ethiopia</u> , 729 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	66
<u>Kontrick v. Ryan</u> , 124 U.S. 906 (2004) .....	35, 37
<u>Kwan v. United States</u> , 272 F.2d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	55, 56
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	19
<u>Macleod v. United States</u> , 229 U.S. 416 (1913) .....	49
<u>Madsen v. Kinsella</u> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952) .....	49
<u>Martinez v. United States</u> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	35, 45
<u>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</u> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 19
<u>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</u> , 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 17
<u>Morrison v. United States</u> , 492 F.2d 1219 (Ct. Cl. 1974) .....	47, 69

<u>Mount v. LaSalle Bank Lake View</u> , 926 F. Supp. 759 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	53
<u>Murphy v. United States</u> , 993 F.2d 871 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	70
<u>Neri v. United States</u> , 102 F. Supp. 718 (S.D.N.Y. 1951) .....	58
<u>Neri v. United States</u> , 204 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1953) .....	57
<u>Nixon v. Secretary of the Navy</u> , 422 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	70
<u>Omaha Indian Tribe v. Jackson</u> , 854 F.2d 1089 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<u>Orient Overseas Container Line (UK) Ltd. v. United States</u> , 48 Fed. Cl. 284 (2000) .....	67
<u>Pauly v. United States</u> , 152 Ct. Cl. 838 (1961) .....	57
<u>Phaidin v. United States</u> , 28 Fed. Cl. 231 (1993) .....	51
<u>Phelps v. Hamilton</u> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<u>Planned Parenthood of the Atlanta Area, Inc. v. Miller</u> , 934 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir.1991) .....	18
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400 (1974) .....	33, 34
<u>Prado-Steinman v. Bush</u> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<u>Rasul v. Bush</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004) .....	62, 63
<u>Raziano v. United States</u> , 999 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	39, 41
<u>Republica v. De Longchamps</u> , 1 U.S. 111 (1784) .....	67
<u>Rosner v. United States</u> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Rosner v. United States</u> , No. 01-1859-CIV, 2002 WL 3195442 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2002) .....	60, 61
<u>S.N.T. Fratelli Gondrand v. United States</u> , 166 Ct. Cl. 473 (1964) .....	56
<u>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</u> , 975 F. Supp. 1108 (N.D. Ill. 1997), <u>aff'd</u> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<u>Sandvik v. United States</u> , 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	38, 41



<u>Scarborough v. Principi</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1856 (2002) .....	35, 37
<u>Schatten v. United States</u> , 419 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	70
<u>Schiessle v. Stephens</u> , 525 F. Supp. 763 (N.D. Ill. 1981) .....	52
<u>Schweiker v. Hansen</u> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981) .....	69
<u>Shanghai Power Co. v. United States</u> , 4 Cl. Ct. 237 (1983) .....	67
<u>Smith v. Resor</u> , 406 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	70
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>The Rapid</u> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 155 (1814) .....	58
<u>Tiffany v. United States</u> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	70
<u>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2004 WL 1725591 (11th Cir. Aug. 3, 2004) .....	65
<u>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992) .....	55
<u>United States v. Certain Land Situated in City of Detroit</u> , 361 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 625 (2000) .....	35, 37
<u>United States v. Duarte-Acero</u> , 208 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	55, 57
<u>United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga</u> , 206 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	55
<u>United States v. Pac. R.R. Co.</u> , 120 U.S. 227 (1887) .....	58
<u>United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre</u> , 264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	63
<u>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</u> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States Department of Navy v. Egan</u> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	40
<u>Urie v. Thompson</u> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....	45
<u>Van Bourg v. Nitze</u> , 388 F.2d 557 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	70

<u>Villeda Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte Produce, Inc.</u> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	66
<u>Vintilla v. United States</u> , 931 F.2d 1444 (1991) .....	36
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	18
<u>West v. MultiBanco Comermex, S.A.</u> , 807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	66
<u>Wilkerson v. United States</u> , 67 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<u>Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of the U. Sys. of Ga.</u> , 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<u>Young v. United States</u> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	43
<u>Zadvydas v. Davis</u> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	62

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	48
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(G) .....	49
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	64, 65
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	62, 64
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 2679 .....	65
28 U.S.C. §2680(k) .....	66
APA, § 2(a)(4), 60 Stat. 237 (1946) .....	48
Pub. L. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (Mar. 12, 1992) .....	65

**REGULATION**

41 C.F.R. § 128-50.101 ..... 32

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 ..... 52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g) ..... 51

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Agreement Between the Government of the United States and the Government of the Hungarian  
People’s Republic Regarding the Settlement of Claims, 24 U.S.T. 522 (1973) ..... 55, 60

Exec. Order 8785 (June 14, 1941) ..... 58

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991) ..... 65

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) ..... 65

Treaty of Peace with Hungary, Sept. 15, 1947 ..... passim

13A Charles Alan Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 3531.15,  
(2d ed. Supp. 2004) ..... 32

Gorelick, Marzen, Solum, Destruction of Evidence, § 2.5 (1989) ..... 29

Ronald W. Zweig, *The Gold Train: The Destruction of the Jews and the  
Looting of Hungary* (Penguin Books 2002) ..... 4
